

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No 1:11-cv-22026-MGC

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, et al.)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
FRANK FARMER, in his official capacity as)
Surgeon General of the State of Florida, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

Amicus Curiae Memorandum of the American Civil Liberties Union of Florida,
The Broward County Medical Association, the Broward County Pediatric Society, the Palm
Beach County Medical Society, the University of Miami School of Law Children and Youth
Clinic, Children’s Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc., and the Early Childhood Initiative
Foundation in Support of the Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction

Thomas R. Julin, Jamie Z.
Isani & Patricia Acosta
Fla. Bar Nos. 325376,
728861 & 614599

Gerald E. Greenberg &
Gordon M. Mead, Jr.
Fla. Bar Nos. 440094 & 049896

Randall C. Marshall
Fla. Bar No. 181765

Hunton & Williams LLP
Sabadell Financial Center
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131
305.810.2516 fax 1601
tjulin@hunton.com

Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler
Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.
Museum Tower, Suite 2200
150 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
305.789.3200 Fax 3395
GGreenberg@stearnsweaver.com

Cooperating Attorneys
ACLU Foundation
of Florida, Inc.
4500 Biscayne Blvd Ste 340
Miami, FL 33137
786-363-2700 Fax 1108
rmarshall@aclufl.org

Attorneys for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE AND PERTINENT FACTS 2

 The Broward County Medical Association..... 2

 The Broward County Pediatric Society 2

 The Palm Beach County Medical Society 3

 The Child Health Care Organizations..... 3

 The ACLU of Florida..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Statute is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint on Speech 5

 A. The Law is a Prior Restraint on Speech Protected by the First Amendment 5

 1. The Law Restrains the Speech in Which the Plaintiffs Engage..... 5

 2. The Restrained Speech is Protected by the First Amendment 8

 a. Inquires are Protected by the First Amendment 9

 b. Harassment Considered “Unnecessary” by Some is Protected by the First Amendment..... 10

 B. The State’s Justifications for the Law are Insufficient 12

 1. Licensing Does Not Provide a Justification for Imposition of this Prior Restraint 13

 2. The Law Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny 16

 a. The Law is Unnecessary to Protect Second Amendment or Putative Privacy Interests..... 17

 b. Protecting Patients From Harassment is Not a Compelling Government Interest 19

II. The Statute Infringes on Patients’ Right
to Receive Information from their Doctors.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE vii

SERVICE LIST viii

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996).....13

Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr,
518 U.S. 668 (1996).....14

Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District Number 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982).....20

CBS Broadcasting, Inc. v. Cobb,
470 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2006)9

CBS Inc. v. Smith,
681 F. Supp. 794 (S.D. Fla. 1988)9

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....9

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Commission,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....13

Clean-Up '84 v. Heinrich,
759 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1985)9

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....17

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....12

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....13

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....17

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....13

Gomez v. Village of Pinecrest,
41 So. 3d 180, 185 (Fla. 2010).....6

Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....13

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....20

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....20

Lamont v. Postmaster General,
381 U.S. 301 (1965).....19

Locke v. Shore,
634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)16

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....20

Lowe v. SEC,
472 U.S. 181 (1985).....15

Marsh v. Alabama,
326 U.S. 501 (1946).....20

Martin v. Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943).....20

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....17

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Rev.,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....12

Murdock v. Pennsylvania,
319 U.S. 105 (1943).....9

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....14

Procunier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396 (1974).....20

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC,
395 U.S. 367 (1969).....20

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Board,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....12

Snyder v. Phelps,
131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....8, 10, 11

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
No. 10-779, 2011 WL 2472796 (June 23, 2011)12, 13, 18, 19

Spence v. Washington,
418 U.S. 405 (1974).....17

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969).....20

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....14, 15, 16, 20

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....13

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....12

Velasquez v. Legal Services Corp.,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....14

Velez v. Miami-Dade County Police Department,
934 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 2006)6

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....19

Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002).....9

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....14

Statutes & Laws

Fla. Stat. § 381.026(4)(b)8.....1

Fla. Stat. § 456.072(1)(mm).....9

Fla. Stat. § 790.338(2).....1, 5, 17

Fla. Stat. § 790.338(3).....	1
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(4).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(5).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(6).....	1, 8, 17
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(7).....	17
Chapter 2011-112, Laws of Florida.....	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Mart, Susan Nevelow, <i>The Right to Receive Information</i> , 95 Law Libr. J. 175 (2003)	19
